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Devyani reported 11% revenue growth YoY led by 12% YoY growth in the India business and 
own brands growing 2.3x YoY (aided by consolidation of Sky Gate). Growth in core brands KFC 
and PH was led by store additions, and SSSG/ADS remained negative. However, in January, 
SSSG was positive for all brands barring PH. Management highlighted that the initial focus in 
PH is on closing loss-making stores, and expansion would be considered after the merger with 
Sapphire is completed. Operational performance was ahead of expectations primarily on account 
of (1) better-than-expected GM expansion, (2) Sky Gate turning EBITDA-breakeven ahead of 
time and (3) better-than-expected operational performance in the international business despite 
steady growth. Mr Manish Dawar has been appointed as the new CEO; his first priority will be to 
turn around SSSG and ADS numbers, which would require multiple initiatives at various levels 
with technology being at the forefront. DIL is putting a new leadership team in place before the 
merger gets consummated, after which it will announce the new strategic roadmap. Given that 
the road to recovery could be a bit longer vs. expectation, we are cutting our FY26-28 pre-Ind 
AS EBITDA estimates by ~7-9%, leading to a reduction in our TP to INR 175 from INR 180, 
based on 27x EV/EBITDA pre-Ind AS 116 (vs. 28x earlier), offsetting the roll-over to Dec’27. We 
maintain BUY as we believe management efforts are gradually starting to bear fruit and benefits 
could accelerate once overall demand recovery sets in.  

 Operational beat on better-than-expected gross margin: Consolidated revenue grew 11% 
YoY to INR 14.4bn (2% miss), while EBITDA growth was restricted to 8% to INR 2.3bn (9% beat 
JMFe) as margin contracted ~40bps YoY to 15.8% (JMFe: 14.2%) due to ~50/10bps YoY higher 
employee cost/other expense despite gross margin (GM) expanding 20bps YoY to 68.9% (JMFe: 
68.7%). Excluding Sky Gate, GM improved by ~70bps YoY. Reported APAT of INR 35mn (JMFe: 
loss of INR 84mn) was led by 5%/14% YoY growth in interest/ depreciation expense partially 
offset by 36% YoY higher other income. Consolidated brand EBITDA expansion was restricted 
to 8% YoY to INR 2bn as margin contracted by ~40bps YoY to 13.9%. Pre-Ind AS EBITDA fell 
5% YoY to INR 1.2mn as margin shrank ~150bps YoY to 8.6% led by 40% YoY higher corporate 
overheads to INR 764mn (higher by ~110bps YoY as 5.3% of sales). 

 SSSG remains weak for Q3FY26; green shoots visible in Jan’26: KFC revenue grew 6 % YoY to 
INR 6bn (2% below JMFe) with brand margin at 16.8% (down ~40bps YoY; JMFe: 16%) as GM 
expanded 120bps YoY to 69.8 %; it added 54 stores QoQ. Pizza Hut (PH) revenue fell 6% YoY 
to INR 1.8bn (5% below JMFe) with brand margin at 0.8% (down ~130bps YoY; JMFe: 0.5%) as 
GM contracted ~20bps YoY to 76%; it added 18 stores QoQ. Management has guided that there 
will be no net store addition for PH as focus is on closing unprofitable stores. Franchise brands 
revenue grew 9% YoY to INR 563mn (15% ahead JMFe) with brand contribution margin down 
~110bps YoY at 15.7% (JMFe: 12.5%) despite GM expansion of ~20bps YoY to 75.7%; it closed 
13 stores QoQ. KFC/ PH SSSG were 2.9/9.1%. ADS for KFC/PH fell 6/11% YoY and rose +4% 
YoY for Costa Coffee. Management noted that SSSG turned positive in January in all brands 
except PH. International revenue grew 10% YoY to ~INR 4.7bn (4% miss) with brand 
contribution margin at 17.1% (up ~50bps YoY; JMFe: 17%).    

  

Financial Summary  (INR mn) 
Y/E March FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 
Net Sales 35,563 49,511 56,039 65,626 77,133 
Sales Growth (%) 18.6 39.2 12.5 17.1 17.5 
EBITDA 6,524 8,422 8,380 11,590 14,766 
EBITDA Margin (%) 18.3 17.0 15.1 17.8 19.3 
Adjusted Net Profit 473 91 -343 1,479 3,286 
Diluted EPS (INR) 0.4 0.1 -0.3 1.2 2.7 
Diluted EPS Growth (%) -82.2 -80.6 0.0 0.0 122.2 
ROIC (%) 15.7 7.2 7.4 15.3 23.6 
ROE (%) 4.7 0.9 -3.2 12.9 25.2 
P/E (x) 313.8 1,621.7 -442.2 102.5 46.2 
P/B (x) 14.0 13.6 14.1 12.4 10.9 
EV/EBITDA (x) 24.3 18.8 19.0 13.6 10.5 
Dividend Yield (%) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.1 
Source: Company data, JM Financial. Note: Valuations as of 04/Feb/2026 

Gaurav Jogani 
gaurav.jogani@jmfl.com | Tel: (91 22) 66303085 

Mehul Desai 
mehul.desai@jmfl.com | Tel: (91 22) 66303065 

Dhananjay Jain 
dhananjay.jain@jmfl.com | Tel: (91 22) 66303051 

Rohan Kampani 
rohan.kampani@jmfl.com | Tel: (91 22) 62241878 

  
    

 

Recommendation and Price Target 
Current Reco. BUY 
Previous Reco. BUY  
Current Price Target (12M) 175 
Upside/(Downside) 42.0% 
Previous Price Target 180 
Change -2.8% 

 

Key Data – DEVYANI IN  
Current Market Price INR123 
Market cap (bn) INR152.0/US$1.7 
Free Float 39% 
Shares in issue (mn) 1,206.3 
Diluted share (mn) 1,232.9 
3-mon avg daily val (mn) INR516.4/US$5.7 
52-week range 191/110 
Sensex/Nifty 83,818/25,776 
INR/US$ 90.4  

 

Price Performance 
% 1M 6M 12M 
Absolute -16.8 -24.8 -32.6 
Relative* -14.8 -27.3 -36.8 

* To the BSE Sensex 
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 Quarterly consolidated performance (INR mn) Exhibit 1.
  Quarterly Chg (%) Chg (%) Q3FY26E Reported Chg (%) 

  Q3FY25 Q2FY26 Q3FY26 YoY QoQ JMe Chg (%) 9MFY25 9MFY26 YoY 
Net operating income 12,944 13,768 14,409 11 5 14,674 (2) 37,385 41,746 12 
Material cost (4,052) (4,438) (4,481) 11 1 (4,589) (2) (11,569) (13,237) 14 
Gross profit 8,892 9,329 9,928 12 6 10,085 (2) 25,816 28,510 10 
Employee costs (1,882) (2,017) (2,175) 16 8 (2,250) (3) (5,398) (6,203) 15 
Other Expenses (4,907) (5,421) (5,475) 12 1 (5,750) (5) (14,093) (16,088) 14 
EBITDA 2,103 1,892 2,278 8 20 2,085 9 6,325 6,219 (2) 
Other income 91 51 123 36 140 130 (5) 238 310 30 
Interest expense (670) (688) (700) 5 2 (710) (1) (1,953) (2,056) 5 
D&A (1,468) (1,552) (1,666) 14 7 (1,640) 2 (4,181) (4,715) 13 
PBT 56 (297) 35 NM NM (135) NM 429 (243) NM 
Provision for taxes (162) 52 (5) NM NM 31 NM (253) 42 NM 
PAT (105) (245) 30 NM NM (104) NM 176 (201) NM 
Minority interest and JV (71) (19) (5) NM NM (20) NM (197) (36) NM 
PAT after MI before EO items (35) (226) 35 NM NM (84) NM 373 (164) NM 
Exceptional Items 30 7 (139) 

  
15 

 
(76) (121) 

 
PAT after EO items (5) (219) (104) NM NM (69) NM 296 (286) NM 
Recurring EPS (0.1) (0.2) 0.0 NM NM (0.1) NM 0.1 (0.2) NM 

% of net operating revenues 
          Gross margin (%) 68.7 67.8 68.9 20 bps 113 bps 68.7 17 bps 69.1 68.3 -77 bps 

EBITDA margin (%) 16.2 13.7 15.8 -44 bps 206 bps 14.2 159 bps 16.9 14.9 -203 bps 
Material cost 31.3 32.2 31.1 -21 bps -114 bps 31.3 -18 bps 30.9 31.7 76 bps 
Employee cost 14.5 14.6 15.1 55 bps 44 bps 15.3 -24 bps 14.4 14.9 41 bps 
Other expenditure 37.9 39.4 38.0 8 bps -138 bps 39.2 -119 bps 37.7 38.5 83 bps 
Income tax rate (% of PBT) 286.8 17.5 13.2 NA NA 23.0 -977 bps 58.9 17.4 -4157 bps 
Segmental Performance                     
KFC 5,698 5,723 6,032 6 5 6,171 (2) 20,437 21,787 7 
Pizza Hut 1,902 1,860 1,781 (6) (4) 1,873 (5) 7,092 7,322 3 
Costa Coffee 517 514 563 9 10 489 15 1,518 1,985 31 
International  4,300 4,495 4,734 10 5 4,936 (4) 4,436 16,335 268 

Brand Contribution 
       

   KFC 981 807 1,013 3 26 987 3 4,008 3,797 (5) 
Pizza Hut 40 (4) 14 (64) (483) 9 52 508 201 (60) 
Costa coffee and franchisee brands 87 54 88 2 64 61 45 258 319 24 
International  714 749 810 13 8 839 (3) 603 2,600 331 

Brand Contribution Margin 
       

   KFC 17.2 14.1 16.8 -42 bps 270 bps 16.0 79 bps 19.6 17.4 -219 bps 
Pizza Hut 2.1 (0.2) 0.8 -131 bps 100 bps 0.5 30 bps 7.2 2.7 -442 bps 
Costa coffee and franchisee brands 16.8 10.5 15.7 -113 bps 520 bps 12.5 320 bps 17.0 16.1 -93 bps 
International  16.6 16.7 17.1 50 bps 44 bps 17.0 11 bps 13.6 15.9 232 bps 
Source: Company, JM Financial 
 

 We cut our pre-Ind AS EBITDA estimates by 7-9% over FY26-28E owing to elongated road to demand recovery Exhibit 2.
  FY26E FY27E FY28E 

  Revised Earlier Chng (%) Revised Earlier Chng (%) Revised Earlier Chng (%) 

Revenues (INR mn) 55,669 56,462 -1.4 65,219 67,767 -3.8 76,685 79,728 -3.8 

EBITDA (INR mn) 8,380 8,360 0 11,590 11,546 0 14,766 14,712 0 

EBITDA (%) 15.1 14.8 24bps 17.8 17.0 73bps 19.3 18.5 80bps 

PAT (INR mn) -233 -210 11 1,479 1,493 -1 3,286 3,009 9 

EPS (INR) -0.2 -0.2 11 1.2 1.2 -1 2.7 2.4 9 

Pre-Ind AS-116 
EBITDA (INR mn) 4,082 4,469 -9 6,363 6,936 -8 8,836 9,480 -7 

EBITDA (%) 7.3 7.9 -59bps 9.8 10.2 -48bps 11.5 11.9 -37bps 

PAT (INR mn) 92 452 -80 1,544 2,219 -30 3,276 3,776 -13 

EPS (INR) 0.1 0.4 -80 1.3 1.8 -30 2.7 3.1 -13 
Source: Company, JM Financial 
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Key takeaways from the con-call 
SSSG and demand commentary: Management said SSSG was positive in January in all brands 
except Pizza Hut. It attributed the improvement to changes in approach to promotions and different 
strategy for both online vs. offline mix. However, management also highlighted that it was too early 
to conclude that this would sustain on the basis of just a month’s performance.  

KFC: 

 Focus has shifted toward a clear differentiation between online and offline strategies, including 
how promotions, pricing and innovation are deployed across channels.  

 Select experiments on deals, channel mix and promotions were undertaken; early impact was 
seen in January, though management cautioned against extrapolating from a single month.  

 Brand contribution margin dipped ~40bps YoY due to impact of deleverage from lower ADS and 
higher delivery mix.  

 Management reiterated SSSG recovery remains a priority, alongside improving contribution 
margins at lower ADS than earlier benchmarks. 

 Management acknowledged cannibalisation from high store density given rapid expansion over 
the last few years. However, store additions under existing development agreements remain in 
place, as brand-level strategy is under review and will be discussed further with Yum! Brands. 

Pizza Hut:  

 Management has initiated a clean-up of loss-making stores. The decision has been taken to 
maintain net-neutral store count for CY26, with new openings largely offsetting closures. The 
strategy is centred on loss containment first, rather than aggressive turnaround expectations in 
the near term. 

 Management indicated that full turnaround will take time, and actions are being sequenced over 
the next few years rather than being front-loaded. 

 Management identified gaps include technology, marketing effectiveness, and innovation 
pipeline, which are expected to be addressed post transition of these functions from Yum! to 
DIL. A combined strategy for Pizza Hut with Sapphire Foods will be worked out after regulatory 
approvals, given current restrictions. 

Franchise and own brands (India) 

 Sky Gate portfolio (including BBK) has reached brand-EBITDA breakeven earlier than guided, 
with management focus now shifting from turnaround to measured scaling of the brand. 
Expansion in Sky Gate is being done within existing food court locations. 

 Vaango crossing 100 stores was highlighted as a milestone, with management indicating 
continued focus on maintaining unit-level economics while scaling. 

 Own brands are being positioned as a complementary growth lever, not a replacement for 
Yum!-led anchor brands. Franchise brands continue to be used as a portfolio diversification tool, 
with focus on contribution rather than aggressive footprint expansion. 

International business: Nepal and Nigeria continue to perform well operationally, though 
management noted their smaller base limits consolidated impact. Margin improvement and stability 
are key indicators for the international portfolio, rather than store-led growth. Management 
highlighted improving trends in January vs. Q3 averages. 

Corporate overheads: Corporate G&A guidance is for ~5% of revenue on a normalised basis. Q3 
overheads have been impacted by labour code implementation; there is no change to the medium-
term G&A stance. 

Update on merger with Sapphire Foods: Exchange approval applications have been filed; CCI filing 
to follow. The company gave no indication of any change to the previously communicated merger 
timeline. It reiterated estimated annual synergies of INR 2.1bn–2.25bn. (Refer to our earlier note for 
the details of merger.)  

https://jmflresearch.com/JMnew/JMCRM/analystreports/pdf/Devyani_CU_1Jan26.pdf
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KFC 

 DIL added 54 KFC stores taking total to 788 stores  Exhibit 3.

 
Source: Company, JM Financial 

 Revenue grew 6% YoY to INR 6bn Exhibit 4.

 
Source: Company, JM Financial 

 

 ADS fell 6% YoY to INR 90,000 Exhibit 5.

 
Source: Company, JM Financial 

 SSSG came down 2.9% YoY (11th quarter of SSSG fall) Exhibit 6.

 
Source: Company, JM Financial 

 

 GM/ Contribution margin up~120bps/ down 40bps YoY Exhibit 7.

 
Source: Company, JM Financial 

 On-premises sales flat; off-premises sales up 13% YoY Exhibit 8.

 
Source: Company, JM Financial 
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Pizza Hut 

 DIL added 18 Pizza Hut stores, taking total to 639 Exhibit 9.

 
Source: Company, JM Financial 

 Revenue fell 6% YoY to INR 1.8bn Exhibit 10.

 
Source: Company, JM Financial 

 

 ADS dropped 11% YoY to INR 31,000 Exhibit 11.

 
Source: Company, JM Financial 

 SSSG fell 9.1% YoY in 3Q Exhibit 12.

 
Source: Company, JM Financial 

 

 GM/brand EBITDA margin down ~20bps/130bps YoY Exhibit 13.

 
Source: Company, JM Financial 

 On-premises sales mix improved by 200bps YoY Exhibit 14.

 
Source: Company, JM Financial 
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Franchise brands 

 DIL closed 13 franchise brands stores  Exhibit 15.

 
Source: Company, JM Financial 

 Revenue grew 9% YoY to INR 563mn Exhibit 16.

 
Source: Company, JM Financial 

 

 Costa Coffee ADS increased 4% YoY to INR 27,000  Exhibit 17.

 
Source: Company, JM Financial 

 GM and brand margin up 20bps/ down 110bps YoY  Exhibit 18.

 
Source: Company, JM Financial 
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 Quarterly segmental performance Exhibit 19.
  Q3FY24 Q4FY24 Q1FY25 Q2FY25 Q3FY25 Q4FY25 Q1FY26 Q2FY26 Q3FY26 

Store Count 
         KFC 590 596 617 645 689 696 704 734 788 

Pizza Hut 565 567 570 593 644 630 618 621 639 
Costa Coffee 154 179 192 207 209 220 222 224 211 
International 

         Thailand - 288 295 296 305 306 307 309 326 
Nigeria 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 
Nepal 25 25 28 28 29 29 31 33 36 

Vaango + Others 78 87 94 112 116 118 223 223 239 
Net Addition (QoQ) 

         KFC 50 6 21 28 44 7 8 30 54 
Pizza Hut 30 2 3 23 51 (14) (12) 3 18 
Costa Coffee 8 25 13 15 2 11 2 2 (13) 
International 

         Thailand - 288 7 1 9 1 1 2 17 
Nigeria 2 - - - - - - - - 
Nepal 3 - 3 - 1 - 2 2 3 

Vaango + Others 1 9 7 18 4 2 105 - 16 
Avg Daily Sales (INR '000) 

         KFC 104 93 104 96 96 83 98 89 90 
Pizza Hut 37 32 36 35 35 31 33 33 31 
Costa Coffee 35 33 28 27 26 27 26 24 27 
ADS Growth YoY (%) 

         KFC (10.3) (12.3) (11.1) (11.9) (7.7) (10.8) (5.8) (7.3) (6.3) 
Pizza Hut (14.0) (17.9) (10.0) (10.3) (5.4) (3.1) (8.3) (5.7) (11.4) 
Costa Coffee (5.4) (8.3) (15.2) (12.9) (25.7) (18.2) (7.1) (11.1) 3.8 
SSSG (%) 

         KFC (4.7) (7.1) (7.0) (7.0) (4.4) (6.1) (0.7) (4.2) (2.9) 
Pizza Hut (12.6) (14.0) (8.6) (5.7) (0.8) 1.0 (4.2) (4.1) (9.1) 
Costa Coffee 5.9 7.3 0.6 8.7 5.1 3.5 NA NA NA 
Source: Company, JM Financial, Note: Thailand is added in International business from Q4FY24 onwards; Note*: Company acquired the business which led to addition of 288 stores in Thailand; #Note: 
Addition of stores of Sky Gate Hospitality (consolidated from 10th June’25) 
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 Quarterly financial performance Exhibit 20.
  Q3FY24 Q4FY24 Q1FY25 Q2FY25 Q3FY25 Q4FY25 Q1FY26 Q2FY26 Q3FY26 

Revenue (INR mn) 
         KFC 5,243 4,941 5,546 5,434 5,698 5,109 6,126 5,723 6,032 

Pizza Hut 1,796 1,621 1,819 1,848 1,902 1,754 1,873 1,860 1,781 
Franchisee Brands 397 451 455 490 517 523 519 514 563 
Other India 528 503 579 584 609 626 801 1,274 1,406 
International 479 2,961 3,897 3,943 4,300 4,195 4,332 4,495 4,734 
Revenue growth YoY (%) 

         KFC 14.1 11.3 7.4 6.8 8.7 3.4 10.5 5.3 5.9 
Pizza Hut (2.2) (4.5) (0.9) 0.4 5.9 8.2 3.0 0.6 (6.4) 
Franchisee Brands 36.4 36.3 40.4 41.6 30.2 16.0 14.1 4.9 8.9 
Other India (7.9) (5.8) 1.0 14.3 15.3 24.5 38.3 118.2 130.9 
International (23.0) 433.5 571.9 847.8 797.7 41.7 11.2 14.0 10.1 
Gross Profit (INR mn) 

         KFC 3,640 3,453 3,854 3,749 3,909 3,490 4,111 3,897 4,210 
Pizza Hut 1,361 1,253 1,397 1,417 1,449 1,326 1,401 1,391 1,354 
Franchisee Brands 306 346 341 368 390 398 390 378 426 
Other India 370 376 444 449 468 477 585 863 953 
International 277 1,816 2,482 2,566 2,754 2,692 2,844 2,879 3,071 
Gross Margin (%) 

         KFC 69.4 69.9 69.5 69.0 68.6 68.3 67.1 68.1 69.8 
Pizza Hut 75.8 77.3 76.8 76.7 76.2 75.6 74.8 74.8 76.0 
Franchisee Brands 77.2 76.7 75.0 75.0 75.5 76.1 75.2 73.6 75.7 
Other India 70.0 74.8 76.7 76.8 76.8 76.1 73.1 67.7 67.8 
International 57.7 61.3 63.7 65.1 64.0 64.2 65.7 64.0 64.9 
Brand Contribution (INR mn) 

         KFC 994 937 1,084 902 981 830 950 807 1,013 
Pizza Hut 110 71 90 58 40 13 (21) (4) 14 
Franchisee Brands 59 81 68 71 87 92 67 54 88 
Other India 56 32 51 (1) 28 58 57 4 78 
International 77 298 577 632 714 677 724 749 810 
Brand Contribution Margin (%) 

         KFC 19.0 19.0 19.5 16.6 17.2 16.2 15.5 14.1 16.8 
Pizza Hut 6.1 4.4 5.0 3.1 2.1 0.7 -1.1 -0.2 0.8 
Franchisee Brands 14.9 18.0 15.0 14.5 16.8 17.6 13.0 10.5 15.7 
Other India 10.6 6.4 8.7 -0.2 4.6 9.3 7.1 0.3 5.5 
International 16.1 10.1 14.8 16.0 16.6 16.1 16.7 16.7 17.1 
Source: Company, JM Financial, (i) Thailand is added in International business from Q4FY24 onwards, (ii) Sky gate hospitality is consolidated from 10th June’25 
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 Segmental annual performance Exhibit 21.

         
CAGR 

INR mn FY19 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E FY19-25 FY25-28E 
Revenue 

          
KFC 4,641 12,189 17,714 20,437 21,787 23,740 28,854 34,444 29.4 16.5 
Pizza Hut 4,233 5,318 6,997 7,092 7,322 7,131 7,126 7,842 9.6 2.3 
Costa Coffee 902 411 1,018 1,518 1,985 2,155 2,422 2,730 14.0 11.2 
Other Domestic 2,178 1,048 2,014 2,115 2,398 4,956 7,300 10,364 1.6 62.9 
International 1,104 1,902 2,271 4,436 16,335 18,057 19,924 21,753 56.7 10.0 
Gross Margin 

          
KFC 66.0 69.3 68.3 69.5 68.9 68.5 69.3 69.8 

  
Pizza Hut 74.0 75.6 74.4 75.9 76.3 75.3 75.5 75.7   
Costa Coffee 76.9 80.3 79.0 76.8 75.4 75.2 75.5 75.6 

  
Other Domestic 71.5 77.0 69.8 72.4 76.6 68.5 69.5 71.0 

  
International 65.5 65.2 65.3 61.2 64.2 64.9 65.0 65.1 

  
Store-level EBITDA 

          
KFC 854 2,602 3,584 4,008 3,797 3,736 5,246 6,638 28.2 20.5 
Pizza Hut 655 865 1,012 508 201 4 99 224 (17.9) 3.7 
Costa Coffee 182 125 241 258 319 312 414 476 9.8 14.3 
Other Domestic (45) 133 242 142 135 238 645 1,392 NM 117.7 
International 143 421 518 603 2,600 3,044 3,521 4,096 62.1 16.4 
Store-level EBITDA Margin 

          
KFC 18.4 21.3 20.2 19.6 17.4 15.7 18.2 19.3 

  
Pizza Hut 15.5 16.3 14.5 7.2 2.7 0.1 1.4 2.9   
Costa Coffee 20.1 30.4 23.7 17.0 16.1 14.5 17.1 17.4 

  
Other Domestic -2.1 12.7 12.0 6.7 5.6 4.8 8.8 13.4 

  
International 13.0 22.1 22.8 13.6 15.9 16.9 17.7 18.8 

  
           
Corporate Overheads 828 1,151 1,249 1,712 2,109 3,253 3,561 3,991 16.9 23.7 
Pre IND AS EBITDA (Co Level) 961 2,995 4,348 3,807 4,943 4,082 6,363 8,836 31.4 21.4 
Pre IND AS EBITDA Margin 7.4 14.4 14.5 10.7 9.9 7.3 9.7 11.5 

  
Source: Company, Bloomberg 
 

 1-year forward EV/EBITDA Exhibit 22.

 
Source: Company, Bloomberg 
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Financial Tables (Consolidated) 
Income Statement   (INR mn) 
Y/E March FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Net Sales 35,563 49,511 56,039 65,626 77,133 

Sales Growth 18.6% 39.2% 12.5% 17.1% 17.5% 

Other Operating Income 0 0 -370 -407 -448 

Total Revenue 35,563 49,511 55,669 65,219 76,685 

Cost of Goods Sold/Op. Exp 10,566 15,388 17,637 20,290 23,435 

Personnel Cost 4,950 7,104 8,286 9,282 10,493 

Other Expenses 13,524 18,596 21,366 24,057 27,991 

EBITDA 6,524 8,422 8,380 11,590 14,766 

EBITDA Margin 18.3% 17.0% 15.1% 17.8% 19.3% 

EBITDA Growth -0.4% 29.1% -0.5% 38.3% 27.4% 

Depn. & Amort. 3,848 5,699 6,432 7,402 8,206 

EBIT 2,675 2,723 1,949 4,188 6,560 

Other Income 326 370 491 600 879 

Finance Cost 1,869 2,648 2,785 2,984 3,214 

PBT before Excep. & Forex 1,132 445 -345 1,805 4,225 

Excep. & Forex Inc./Loss(-) 0 0 0 0 0 

PBT 1,132 445 -345 1,805 4,225 

Taxes 133 197 -62 361 930 

Extraordinary Inc./Loss(-) -1,096 -317 -110 0 0 

Assoc. Profit/Min. Int.(-) -569 -160 -50 -35 10 

Reported Net Profit 473 91 -343 1,479 3,286 

Adjusted Net Profit 473 91 -343 1,479 3,286 

Net Margin 1.3% 0.2% -0.6% 2.3% 4.3% 

Diluted Share Cap. (mn) 1,205.9 1,206.3 1,232.9 1,232.9 1,232.9 

Diluted EPS (INR) 0.4 0.1 -0.3 1.2 2.7 

Diluted EPS Growth -82.2% -80.6% 0.0% 0.0% 122.2% 

Total Dividend + Tax  0    0   0   0    1,643 

Dividend Per Share (INR)   0.0   0.0   0.0     0.0   1.3 

 Source: Company, JM Financial 

Cash Flow Statement                                                     (INR mn) 
Y/E March FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Profit before Tax 1,132 445 -345 1,805 4,225 

Depn. & Amort. 3,848 5,699 6,432 7,402 8,206 

Net Interest Exp. / Inc. (-) 1,869 2,648 2,785 2,984 3,214 

Inc (-) / Dec in WCap. 375 648 414 676 832 

Others -1,567 -418 -4,665 -6,549 -8,668 

Taxes Paid 267 -20 -62 361 930 

Operating Cash Flow 5,925 9,002 4,558 6,679 8,738 

Capex -4,785 -4,818 -4,953 -5,018 -5,312 

Free Cash Flow 1,140 4,184 -395 1,661 3,426 

Inc (-) / Dec in Investments 0 0 0 0 0 

Others  -10,724 197 491 600 879 

Investing Cash Flow -15,509 -4,622 -4,462 -4,417 -4,433 

Inc / Dec (-) in Capital 12 13 27 0 0 

Dividend + Tax thereon 0 0 0 0 -1,643 

Inc / Dec (-) in Loans 5,342 -3,722 682 -500 -1,000 

Others 3,539 -545 -1,024 -667 -527 

Financing Cash Flow 8,893 -4,254 -315 -1,167 -3,170 

Inc / Dec (-) in Cash   -691   127  -219   1,094   1,135 

Opening Cash Balance   626  1,676   1,814    1,595   2,689 

Closing Cash Balance     161   1,814   1,595   2,689   3,824 

 Source: Company, JM Financial 

 
Balance Sheet  (INR mn) 
Y/E March FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Shareholders’ Fund 10,558 10,944 10,738 12,216 13,859 

   Share Capital 1,206 1,206 1,233 1,233 1,233 

   Reserves & Surplus 9,352 9,738 9,505 10,984 12,626 

Lease Liabilities  19,955 22,558 19,310 19,225 18,826 

Minority Interest 2,928 3,079 3,029 2,994 3,004 

Total Loans 9,102 9,318 10,000 9,500 8,500 

Def. Tax Liab. / Assets (-) 74 88 171 299 452 

Total - Equity & Liab. 42,617 45,987 43,247 44,234 44,641 

Net Fixed Assets 42,006 45,999 43,809 44,250 44,201 

   Gross Fixed Assets 25,671 29,970 34,923 39,940 45,253 

   Intangible Assets 9,996 10,835 10,835 10,835 10,835 

   Less: Depn. & Amort. 10,676 13,640 17,533 22,025 26,988 

   Capital WIP 17,015 18,833 15,584 15,500 15,101 

Investments 268 259 259 259 259 

Current Assets 6,538 6,554 6,928 8,893 11,066 

   Inventories 1,310 1,482 1,525 1,742 1,996 

   Sundry Debtors 527 413 610 715 840 

   Cash & Bank Balances 1,808 1,814 1,595 2,689 3,824 

   Loans & Advances 1,737 1,982 2,228 2,610 3,069 

  Other Current Assets 1,155 863 970 1,137 1,337 

Current Liab. & Prov. 6,196 6,824 7,749 9,168 10,885 

   Current Liabilities 4,092 4,495 5,131 6,100 7,278 

   Provisions & Others 2,104 2,329 2,619 3,068 3,607 

Net Current Assets 342 -271 -821 -275 181 

Total – Assets 42,617 45,987 43,247 44,234 44,641 

 Source: Company, JM Financial 
 
 
 
 

Dupont Analysis                                                    
Y/E March FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Net Margin 1.3% 0.2% -0.6% 2.3% 4.3% 

Asset Turnover (x) 1.0 1.1 1.2 1.5 1.7 

Leverage Factor (x) 3.4 4.2 4.2 3.9 3.5 

RoE 4.7% 0.9% -3.2% 12.9% 25.2% 
 

Key Ratios                                                      
Y/E March FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

BV/Share (INR) 8.8 9.1 8.7 9.9 11.2 

ROIC 15.7% 7.2% 7.4% 15.3% 23.6% 

ROE 4.7% 0.9% -3.2% 12.9% 25.2% 

Net Debt/Equity (x) 0.7 0.7 0.8 0.5 0.3 

P/E (x) 313.8 1,621.7 -442.2 102.5 46.2 

P/B (x) 14.0 13.6 14.1 12.4 10.9 

EV/EBITDA (x) 24.3 18.8 19.0 13.6 10.5 

EV/Sales (x) 4.5 3.2 2.9 2.4 2.0 

Debtor days 5 3 4 4 4 

Inventory days 13 11 10 10 10 

Creditor days 39 33 33 34 34 

Source: Company, JM Financial 
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History of Recommendation and Target Price  
Date Recommendation Target Price % Chg. 

18-Apr-23 Buy 195   

17-May-23 Buy 200 2.6 

5-Aug-23 Buy 210 5.0 

25-Aug-23 Buy 210 0.0 

7-Nov-23 Buy 210 0.0 

18-Dec-23 Buy 210 0.0 

3-Feb-24 Buy 195 -7.1 

14-May-24 Buy 185 -5.1 

6-Aug-24 Buy 190 2.7 

12-Nov-24 Buy 190 0.0 

12-Feb-25 Buy 195 2.6 

24-Apr-25 Buy 195 0.0 

24-May-25 Buy 192 -1.5 

13-Aug-25 Buy 192 0.0 

6-Nov-25 Buy 180 -6.3 

2-Jan-26 Buy 180 0.0 

        

        

        

        
 

 

Recommendation History 
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APPENDIX I 
Investment in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before investing. 
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All of the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect his or her or their personal views about all of the issuers and their securities; and 
No part of his or her or their compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendations or views expressed in this 
research report. 

Rating System: Definition of ratings 
Rating Meaning 
BUY Expected return >= 15% over the next twelve months. 
ADD Expected return >= 5% and < 15% over the next twelve months. 
REDUCE Expected return >= -10% and < 5% over the next twelve months. 
SELL Expected return < -10% over the next twelve months. 

Note: For REITs (Real Estate Investment Trust) and InvIT (Infrastructure Investment Trust) total expected returns include dividends or DPU (distribution per unit) 
 

Important Disclosures 
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company(ies) and sector(s), if any, covered in the report and may be distributed by it and/or its associates solely for the purpose of information of the select recipient 
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memberships of the BSE Ltd. (BSE) and National Stock Exchange of India Ltd. (NSE). No material disciplinary action has been taken by SEBI against JM Financial 
Institutional Securities in the past two financial years which may impact the investment decision making of the investor. Registration granted by SEBI and 
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assurance of returns to investors. 
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herein. JM Financial Institutional Securities and/or its associates might have received during the past twelve months or may receive compensation from the 
company(ies) mentioned in this report for rendering any of the above services. 
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financial interest in, such company(ies) or (d) considering the nature of business/activities that JM Financial Institutional Securities is engaged in, it may have 
potential conflict of interest at the time of publication of this report on the subject company(ies). 

Neither JM Financial Institutional Securities nor its associates or the Research Analyst(s) named in this report or his/her relatives individually own one per cent or 
more securities of the company(ies) covered under this report, at the relevant date as specified in the SEBI (Research Analysts) Regulations, 2014. 

The Research Analyst(s) principally responsible for the preparation of this research report and their immediate relatives are prohibited from buying or selling debt or 
equity securities, including but not limited to any option, right, warrant, future, long or short position issued by company(ies) covered under this report. The Research 
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referred to herein, and JM Financial Institutional Securities does not warrant its accuracy or completeness. JM Financial Institutional Securities may not be in any way 
responsible for any loss or damage that may arise to any person from any inadvertent error in the information contained in this report. This report is provided for 
information only and is not an investment advice and must not alone be taken as the basis for an investment decision. 

This research report is based on the fundamental research/analysis conducted by the Research Analyst(s) named herein. Accordingly, this report has been prepared 
by studying/focusing on the fundamentals of the company(ies) covered in this report and other macro‐economic factors. JM Financial Institutional Securities may 
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studying and using charts of the stock's price movement, trading volume and/or other volatility parameters. As a result, the views/recommendations expressed in 
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The investment discussed or views expressed or recommendations/opinions given herein may not be suitable for all investors. The user assumes the entire risk of 
any use made of this information. The information contained herein may be changed without notice and JM Financial Institutional Securities reserves the right to 
make modifications and alterations to this statement as they may deem fit from time to time. 

This report is neither an offer nor solicitation of an offer to buy and/or sell any securities mentioned herein and/or not an official confirmation of any transaction. 
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This report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other 
jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject JM Financial Institutional Securities 
and/or its affiliated company(ies) to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. The securities described herein may or may not be eligible for 
sale in all jurisdictions or to a certain category of investors. Persons in whose possession this report may come, are required to inform themselves of and to observe 
such restrictions. Please click here to access our detailed Terms and Conditions, including the Most Important Terms and Conditions. 

Additional disclosure only for U.S. persons: JM Financial Institutional Securities has entered into an agreement with JM Financial Securities, Inc. ("JM Financial 
Securities"), a U.S. registered broker-dealer and member of the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority ("FINRA") in order to conduct certain business in the United 
States in reliance on the exemption from U.S. broker-dealer registration provided by Rule 15a-6, promulgated under the U.S. Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the 
"Exchange Act"), as amended, and as interpreted by the staff of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC") (together "Rule 15a-6"). 

This research report is distributed in the United States by JM Financial Securities in compliance with Rule 15a-6, and as a "third party research report" for purposes 
of FINRA Rule 2241. In compliance with Rule 15a-6(a)(3) this research report is distributed only to "major U.S. institutional investors" as defined in Rule 15a-6 and 
is not intended for use by any person or entity that is not a major U.S. institutional investor. If you have received a copy of this research report and are not a major 
U.S. institutional investor, you are instructed not to read, rely on, or reproduce the contents hereof, and to destroy this research or return it to JM Financial 
Institutional Securities or to JM Financial Securities. 

This research report is a product of JM Financial Institutional Securities, which is the employer of the research analyst(s) solely responsible for its content. The 
research analyst(s) preparing this research report is/are resident outside the United States and are not associated persons or employees of any U.S. registered 
broker-dealer. Therefore, the analyst(s) are not subject to supervision by a U.S. broker-dealer, or otherwise required to satisfy the regulatory licensing requirements 
of FINRA and may not be subject to the Rule 2241 restrictions on communications with a subject company, public appearances and trading securities held by a 
research analyst account. 

Any U.S. person who is recipient of this report that wishes further information regarding, or to effect any transaction in, any of the securities discussed in this report, 
must contact, and deal directly through a U.S. registered representative affiliated with a broker-dealer registered with the SEC and a member of FINRA. In the 
U.S., JM Financial Institutional Securities has an affiliate, JM Financial Securities, Inc. located at 1177 Avenue of the Americas, 5th Floor, Offices 5045 and 5046, New 
York, New York 10036. Telephone +1 (332) 900 4956 which is registered with the SEC and is a member of FINRA and SIPC.   

Additional disclosure only for U.K. persons: Neither JM Financial Institutional Securities nor any of its affiliates is authorised in the United Kingdom (U.K.) by the 
Financial Conduct Authority. As a result, this report is for distribution only to persons who (i) have professional experience in matters relating to investments falling 
within Article 19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005 (as amended, the "Financial Promotion Order"), (ii) are persons 
falling within Article 49(2)(a) to (d) ("high net worth companies, unincorporated associations etc.") of the Financial Promotion Order, (iii) are outside the United 
Kingdom, or (iv) are persons to whom an invitation or inducement to engage in investment activity (within the meaning of section 21 of the Financial Services and 
Markets Act 2000) in connection with the matters to which this report relates may otherwise lawfully be communicated or caused to be communicated (all such 
persons together being referred to as "relevant persons"). This report is directed only at relevant persons and must not be acted on or relied on by persons who are 
not relevant persons. Any investment or investment activity to which this report relates is available only to relevant persons and will be engaged in only with 
relevant persons. 

Additional disclosure only for Canadian persons: This report is not, and under no circumstances is to be construed as, an advertisement or a public offering of the 
securities described herein in Canada or any province or territory thereof. Under no circumstances is this report to be construed as an offer to sell securities or as a 
solicitation of an offer to buy securities in any jurisdiction of Canada. Any offer or sale of the securities described herein in Canada will be made only under an 
exemption from the requirements to file a prospectus with the relevant Canadian securities regulators and only by a dealer properly registered under applicable 
securities laws or, alternatively, pursuant to an exemption from the registration requirement in the relevant province or territory of Canada in which such offer or 
sale is made. This report is not, and under no circumstances is it to be construed as, a prospectus or an offering memorandum. No securities commission or similar 
regulatory authority in Canada has reviewed or in any way passed upon these materials, the information contained herein or the merits of the securities described 
herein and any representation to the contrary is an offence. If you are located in Canada, this report has been made available to you based on your representation 
that you are  an “accredited investor” as such term is defined in National Instrument 45-106 Prospectus Exemptions and a “permitted client” as such term is defined 
in National Instrument 31-103 Registration Requirements, Exemptions and Ongoing Registrant Obligations.  Under no circumstances is the information contained 
herein to be construed as investment advice in any province or territory of Canada nor should it be construed as being tailored to the needs of the recipient. 
Canadian recipients are advised that JM Financial Securities, Inc., JM Financial Institutional Securities Limited, their affiliates and authorized agents are not 
responsible for, nor do they accept, any liability whatsoever for any direct or consequential loss arising from any use of this research report or the information 
contained herein. 
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